218/8

\$40.00

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type	
SHELLCASE LTD.		12/08/2005	CORPORATION: ISRAEL	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Tessera Technologies Hungary Holding Limited Liability Company
Street Address:	Wesselenyi u. 16
City:	Budapest
State/Country:	HUNGARY
Postal Code:	1077
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: HUNGARY

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2187995	SHELLCASE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (908)654-7866

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 908-654-5000

Email: trademarkadmin@ldlkm.com

Correspondent Name: LERNER, DAVID, LITTENBERG, ET AL

Address Line 1: 600 SOUTH AVENUE WEST

Address Line 4: WESTFIELD, NEW JERSEY 07090

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: TESSERA 10.1-001

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name: Lerner, David, Littenberg, et al

Address Line 1: 600 South Avenue West

Address Line 4: Westfield, NEW JERSEY 07090

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003947 FRAME: 0929

900128661

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ROBERT B. COHEN
Signature:	/ROBERT B. COHEN/
Date:	03/06/2009
Total Attachments: 6 source=DOC#page1.tif source=DOC#page2.tif source=DOC#page3.tif source=DOC#page4.tif source=DOC#page5.tif source=DOC#page6.tif	



EXHIBIT F

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS, TRADEMARKS AND OTHER PROPRIETARY RIGHTS

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Asset Purchase Agreement, Company has agreed to assign and transfer to Tessera, among other things, certain patents, trademarks and other proprietary rights;

WHEREAS, in order to further effect the assignment and transfer of such patents, trademarks and other proprietary rights, Tessera has requested that Company execute and deliver to it this Assignment;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Subject to the terms of the Asset Purchase Agreement, Company agrees to and hereby does assign, sell, transfer, grant and convey to Tessera, its successors and assigns, all of company's worldwide right, title and interest in and to the following:
- (a) All the Company-owned Patents and Trademarks, and all copies and tangible embodiments thereof in whatever form or medium, including but not limited to the Patents and Trademarks listed in Exhibit A hereto, and all rights to sue and recover damages for past, present and future infringement, dilution, misappropriation, violation, unlawful imitation or breach thereof.
- 2. Company authorizes and requests the United States Patent and Trademark Office and/or head of any foreign patent office to issue all patent registrations which may issue on any applications for any Patents, including but not limited to those listed in Exhibit A, to Tessera, its successors and assigns, in accordance with this Assignment.
- 3. Company authorizes and requests the Registrar of Copyrights and/or head of any foreign Copyright Office to issue all copyright registrations which may issue on any applications for any Copyrights to Tessera, its successors and assigns, in accordance with this Assignment.
- 4. Company authorizes and requests the United States Patent and Trademark Office and/or head of any foreign Trademark Office to issue all trademark/service mark registrations which may issue on any applications for any trademark/service marks, including but not limited to those listed in Exhibit A, or any portion thereof to Tessera, its successors and assigns, in accordance with this Assignment.

SF-535907.1

. s.l. G.f.

10-31-2005 14:27

TRADEMARK REEL: 003947 FRAME: 0931

· hus

- 5. Promptly upon the request of Tessera, Company shall execute such documents and perform such actions as may be necessary to perfect the assignment of rights contained in this Assignment.
 - 6. Nothing herein shall affect, or be deemed to affect, the representations, warranties, covenants, and indemnities contained in the Asset Purchase Agreement.

[Signature page follows]

SP\535907.1

2 / c 4



10-31-2005 14:27

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Company has caused this instrument to be executed by its duly authorized corporate officer on this & day of Decem 2005. SHELLCASE LTD. Name: Title: On this __ day of personally appeared before me, the undersigned Notary, who acknowledged to me under oath that he is the for Shelicase Ltd., and that he verifies the foregoing. Assignment of Palents, Trademarks and Other Proprietary Rights for and on behalf of said Shellcase Ltd.; that he is duly authorized to do so; that the facts stated therein have been assembled by authorized employees and counsel for said Shellcase Ltd.; and that the allegations therein are true and correct to the best of his knowledge, information, and belief. lit Signature of Notary

> Notary Public My commission expires

(Name of notary typed, stamped, or printed):

SP4535907.1

(SEAL)

10-31-2005 14:27

AUTHENTICATION OF SIGNATURE OF PERSON SIGNING ON BEHALF OF A CORPORATE BODY OR ANOTHER PERSON

אימות חתימה של אדם בשם תאגיד או אדם אחר

מס. 59/2005 מס.

I, the undersigned,

AARON M. LAMPERT

Notary at Tel-Aviv, 5 Tuval St., declare that on 27^{th} November, 2005, there appeared before me at my office:

- Mr. Shalom Daskal, whose identity was proved to me by Identity Card No. 05596483-7, issued by The Ministry of the Interior at Ramet Gan, on 21.12.1997;
- (2) Mr. Ariel Poppel, whose identity was proved to me by Identity Card No. 06875777-2, issued by The Ministry of the Interior at Petach Tikva, on 06.09.1993;

and signed of their own free will the attached document marked "A" in the name of Shellcase Ltd., Company No. 52-004212-8.

I certify that, with a view to establishing the right of the abovenamed to sign in the name of Shellcase Ltd., there was produced to me the Minutes of the Meeting of the Board of Directors of the Company, at which the resolution had been made, dated November 13th, 2005.

In witness whereof I hereby authenticate the signature of the abovenamed signatories, by my own signature and seal.

This 1st day of December, 2005.

es Paid: NIS 290,00 5% V.A.T. NIS <u>47.85</u> i: NIS <u>337.85</u>

> חותט תנוטריון Notary's Seal

אני הרויימ,

אהרן מ. למפרט נוטריון בתל-אביב, מרחי תובל 5, מאשר כי ביום 27 בנובמבר, 2005, ניצבו לפני במשרדי:

- מר שלום דסקל, שזהותו הוכחה לי על פי תעודת זהות מסי 7-05596483 שהוצאה על ידי משרד הפנים ברמת גן, ביום 21.12.1997;
- (2) מר אריאל פופל, שוחותו חוכחה לי על-פי תעודת וחות מסי 06875777-2 שהוצאה על ידי משרד הפנים בפתח תקוה, ביום 06.09.1993;

וחתמו מרצונם חחופשי על המסמך המצורף והמסומן באות ייאיי בשם שלקייס בעיימ, מסי חברה 8-52-004212.

אני מאשר, כי להוכחת רשותם של הנייל לחתום בשם שלקיים בעיים, הוצג בפני אישור זכויות חתימה מהתלטה שהתקבלה בישיבת דירקטוריון החברה, ביום 13 בנובמבר, 2005.

ולראיה הנני מאמת את חתימתם של החותמים הנייל, בחתימת ידי וכחותמי.

היום, 1 לתודש דצמבר, 2005.

שכר בסך: 290.00 שייח 16.5% מ.ע.מ: 47.85 שייח סחייכ: סחייכ: חוד או אולי חוד מה Signature



EXHIBIT A

Registered Patent and Patent Applications

US Patents	Status	Patent	App. No.	Filed	Ctry	Colb Docket
Granted	Live	5,455,455	07/962,222	8/20/1993	US	16019
Granted	Live	5,547,906	08/274,251	7/13/1994	US	19439
Granted	Live	5,716,759	08/602,853	6/17/1996	UŞ	24412
Granted	Live	5,980,663	08/952.019	2/27/1998	US	29272
Granted	Live	6,022,758	08/765,473	2/21/1997	US	26646
Granted	Live	6,040,235	08/682,556	8/19/1996	US	25385
Granted	Live	6,117,707	08/681,598	7/29/1996	US	26678
Granted	Live	6,624,505	09/758,906	1/11/2001	US	39018
Granted	Live	6,646,289	09/601,895	9/22/2000	US	39051
Granted	Live	6,777,767	09/725,166	11/29/2000	US	39267

US Filed (Not						
Granted)	Status	Patent	App. No.	Filed	Ctry	Colb Docket
Filed	Pending		09/922,770	8/7/2001	US	43387
Filed	Pending		10/277,498	10/22/2002	US	43336
Filed	Pending		10/385,555	3/11/2003	US	48039
Filed	Pending		10/451,564	5/3/2004	US	49130
Filed	Pending		10/462,576	6/16/2003	US	47881
Filed	Pending		10/884,058	7/2/2004	US	51572
Filed	Pending		11/125,624	5/10/2005	US	55093
Non-US	04.1	_ .				
Patents	Status	Patent	App. No.	Filed	Ctry	Colb Docket
Comment	15	660007	00040000	a444000		
Granted	Live	660967	92919323.3	9/14/1992	CH	42033
Granted Granted	Abandoned Live	25002	407837	9/13/1993	00	17364
Granted		69511241	95906334.8	1/10/1995	DE	35881
Granted	Abandoned Abandoned	97-1116	SP-94-1153	9/1/1994	EC	19881
Granted	Live	PI 95-856	SP-93-975	8/20/1993	EC	17365
Granted	Live	113739	113739	5/15/1995	IL.	20532
Granted	Live	106710	106710	8/16/1993	IL .	17361
Granted		108359	108359	1/17/1994	IL.	18268
Granted	Live	3621093	507721/94	9/14/1992	1P	21460
Granted	Live Abandoned	310220	700986/1995	9/14/1992	KR	21457
Granted	Abandoned	10772	PCT/EP92/02134	9/14/1992	LK	21465
Granted	Abandoneo Live	23320	23640	9/1/1994	MA	19871
Granted	Abandoned	183426	9305603	9/13/1993	MX	17368
Granted	Abandoned	813	227022	9/6/1993	PE Ct	17369
-		169823	P 308140	9/14/1992	PL	21462
Granted	Live	50376	9501998-0	1/10/1995	SG	22909
Granted Granted	Live Live	89619	200203440-3	11/26/2000	SG	45917
Granted	Live	74511	200003844-8	2/3/1999	SG	39056
		104431	84100321	1/16/1995	TW	20853
Granted	Live Live	NI-183350	90133234	12/31/2001	TW	43913
Granted Granted	Live Live	93642	83110998	11/21/1994	TW	20463
Granted Granted	Live Live	132183	83216682	2/17/1993	TW	16052
CHAINEO	rive.	147977	89125196	11/28/2000	TW	39268

Federal Trademark Applications/Registrations

	Februa	•	Pag. Unia			
Trademark SHELLCASE	Status	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Filed	Ctry	Colb Docket
in class 9	Live	2,187,995	9/8/1998	6/16/1994	UŚ	18609

TRADEMARK REEL: 003947 FRAME: 0936

RECORDED: 03/06/2009